

No. 20-5279

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM DALE WOODEN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MICHAEL ROIG
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019*

STEVEN L. MAYER
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111*

R. REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*1144 Fifteenth Street, #3100
Denver, CO 80202*

ALLON KEDEM
Counsel of Record
ANDREW T. TUTT
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
GRAHAM W. WHITE
JAYCE BORN
JOHN SWANSON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
allon.kedem@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. The Ministorage Break-In	4
B. The Gun Possession.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	12
I. Mr. Wooden’s Ministorage Burglaries Were Committed on the Same Occasion	12
A. Offenses are committed on the same “occasion” if they arise from a common criminal opportunity	12
B. The ACCA’s structure, history, and purpose confirm that different “occasions” are separate criminal opportunities.....	18
C. Mr. Wooden’s ministorage burglaries all arose from the same criminal opportunity	25
II. Offenses Are Not Committed On “Occasions Different From One Another” Merely because They Are Committed Sequentially Rather Than Simultaneously.....	29
A. The “occasions” clause cannot be read to enact a simultaneity test.....	30
B. The simultaneity test creates numerous anomalies and absurdities.....	37
C. The simultaneity test cannot be applied consistently	43
D. The rule of lenity supports Mr. Wooden’s interpretation	45

III

	Page
Conclusion	46
Addendum	
Transcript of Sept. 18, 1997, Guilty Plea Hearing Before the Hon. Jack Partain, Whitfield County Superior Court (Case No. 97CR37326)	1a
Brief (Excerpts) for the People of the State of New York, Respondent, <i>State v. Valentine et al.</i> , 53 A.D.2d 832 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 1976).....	10a
Brief for the United States, <i>Petty v. United States</i> (Case No. 86-6263)	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	18
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	45
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	44
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018)	28
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 765 S.E.2d 336 (Ga. 2014)	42
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	45
<i>Drayton v. United States</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 298 (D.S.C. 2020)	15
<i>Florida Dep't of Rev. v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	40, 41
<i>Green v. State</i> , 213 S.E.2d 60 (Ga. App. 1975)	28, 40
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 464 S.E.2d 371 (Ga. 1995)	28
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	36
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	38
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	17

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	38, 42, 43
<i>McCulloch v. State</i> , 849 S.E.2d 795 (Ga. App. 2020)	40
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	17
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 469 S.E.2d 340 (Ga. App. 1996)	28
<i>Petty v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 1034 (1987)	11, 24, 34
<i>Petty v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 2 (1987)	24
<i>Rezin v. State</i> , 596 P.2d 226 (Nev. 1979)	35
<i>State v. Riggs</i> , 799 S.E.2d 770 (Ga. 2017)	36
<i>State v. Tavares</i> , 630 P.2d 633 (Haw. 1981)	35
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 407 U.S. 366 (1972)	16
<i>United States v. Barbour</i> , 750 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2014)	39, 41
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	45
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 886 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2018)	12, 30
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 988 F.2d 664 (1993)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)	16

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	45
<i>United States v. Godinez</i> , 998 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1993)	44
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	45
<i>United States v. Hudspeth</i> , 42 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1994)	35, 38
<i>United States v. Humphrey</i> , 759 F.3d 909 (2014)	43
<i>United States v. Longoria</i> , 874 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2017)	44
<i>United States v. McCloud</i> , 818 F.3d 591 (11th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>United States v. Melbie</i> , 751 F.3d 586 (2014)	43
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 107 F.3d 1199 (6th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>United States v. Petty</i> , 798 F.2d 1157 (8th Cir. 1986)	9, 22
<i>United States v. Pham</i> , 872 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2017)	44
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 167 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	36
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)	38
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 961 F.3d 618 (3d Cir. 2020)	44
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 603 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2010)	41

VII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Willoughby</i> , 653 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	31
Statutes & Guidelines	
17 U.S.C. § 114(j)(7).....	32
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2	40
§ 924(a)(2)	6
§ 924(e)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 924(e)(2)(A)	16, 17
§ 924(e)(2)(B)	16, 17
§ 3553(a).....	46
§ 3559(c)(1)(A).....	14
§ 3564(b)	32
§ 3575(e)(1) (1976)	20, 33
§ 3575(e)(2) (1976)	33
§ 3575(e)(3) (1976)	33
21 U.S.C.	
§ 841(a)(1)	39
§ 841(b)(1)(A)	39
28 U.S.C. § 994(i)(1)	31
40 U.S.C. § 6136.....	15
42 U.S.C.	
§ 4104c(d)(2)	15
§ 4121(a)(7).....	15
Act of Nov. 18, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7056, 102 Stat. 4402	24
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 1802, 98 Stat. 2185	21

VIII

Statutes & Guidelines—Continued	Page(s)
Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, § 1402(a), 100 Stat. 3207-39.....	21
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236	23
Ga. Code Ann.	
§ 16-1-7(b).....	27, 28
§ 16-2-21.....	42
§ 16-7-1(a).....	38, 39
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922.....	18
§ 1001(a)	20
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines	
§ 4A1.2(a)(2).....	31
§ 4A1.2 (1987).....	31
Legislative Materials	
127 Cong. Rec. 22,670 (1981).....	32, 33
130 Cong. Rec.	
S1560 (daily ed. Feb. 23, 1984).....	32, 33
H10,550 (daily ed. Oct. 1, 1984).....	32, 33
134 Cong. Rec. S17,370 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988)	24, 25
<i>Armed Career Criminal Act: Hearing on H.R. 1627 and S. 52 Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong. (1984)</i>	<i>24</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1549, 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4007	20
H.R. Rep. No. 98-1073 (1984).....	32, 33
<i>Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong. (1970)</i>	<i>18, 19, 20, 27</i>
S. 1688, 97th Cong. (1981)	20, 21
S. Rep. No. 97-585 (1982).....	20, 21, 33, 45

IX

Legislative Materials—Continued	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 98-190 (1983).....	21, 32, 33
Other Authorities	
ABA, <i>Standards Relating to Sentencing Alternatives and Procedures</i> (Approved Draft 1968).....	19, 20
James F. Clarity, <i>Rap Brown Wounded Here In Shootout After Holdup</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 17, 1971).....	22
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	12, 13, 30
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	13
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 1980).....	31
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1960).....	13
<i>Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1988).....	13
<i>Wharton’s Criminal Procedure</i> (12th ed. 1975)	38
